
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

LEONARD FELDMAN, personally and as
personal representative of the ESTATE OF
LIUDMILA FELDMAN; MARINA
DONNELLY; and ANTON
KHOKHLOV,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SALT LAKE CITY; SALT LAKE CITY
CORPORATION;

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal No. 2019-0238-SC

District Court No. 180901840

Eric S. Olson(11939)
Lena Daggs (13666)
EISENBERG CUTT KENDELL &
OLSON
215 South State St, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
eolson@eckolaw.com
ldaggs@eckolaw.com
(801) 366-9100

*Attorneys for Appellants Leonid Feldman,
Personally and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Liudmila
Feldman, Marina Donnelly, and Anton
Khokhlov*

Samantha J. Slark (10774)
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
451 S. State Street, Suite 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5478
Phone: (801) 535-7788
Samantha.Slark@slcgov.com

*Attorney for Appellees Salt Lake City
Corporation and Salt Lake City*

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

AUG 21 2019

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

LEONARD FELDMAN, personally and as
personal representative of the ESTATE OF
LIUDMILA FELDMAN; MARINA
DONNELLY; and ANTON
KHOKHLOV,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SALT LAKE CITY; SALT LAKE CITY
CORPORATION;

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal No. 2019-0238-SC

District Court No. 180901840

Eric S. Olson(11939)
Lena Daggs (13666)
EISENBERG CUTT KENDELL &
OLSON
215 South State St, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
eolson@eckolaw.com
ldaggs@eckolaw.com
(801) 366-9100

*Attorneys for Appellants Leonid Feldman,
Personally and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Liudmila
Feldman, Marina Donnelly, and Anton
Khokhlov*

Samantha J. Slark (10774)
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
451 S. State Street, Suite 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5478
Phone: (801) 535-7788
Samantha.Slark@slcgov.com

*Attorney for Appellees Salt Lake City
Corporation and Salt Lake City*

Current and Former Parties

Appellants

Leonid Feldman, Personally and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Liudmila Feldman, Marina Donnelly, and Anton Khokhlov

Represented by:
Eric Olson and Lena Daggs
Eisenberg Cutt Kendell & Olson

Appellees

Salt Lake City Corporation & Salt Lake City

Represented by:
Samantha Slark
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office

Parties Below Not Parties to the Appeal

Forsgren Associates, Inc

Represented by:
Craig Coburn
Samantha Wilcox
Richards Brandt Miller Nelson

BIO-WEST, Inc.

Represented by:
Mark Nickel
Joseph Alisa
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Current and Former Parties ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED UTAH’S
RECREATIONAL USE STATUTE PRECLUDES PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 8

A. The Recreational Use Statute Renders the City Immune from Suit..... 8

1. The History and Purpose of the Statute..... 8

2. The Elements of the Statute are Easily Met 10

B. The Immunity Conferred by the Recreational Use Statute is Not Limited to
Natural Conditions or Those That Cannot be Eliminated 12

1. The Immunity Set Forth in Section 401 Applies to Manmade
Conditions on Land 12

2. The Immunity Set Forth in Section 401 is not Limited to Conditions
that Cannot be Eliminated 14

C. The Immunity Conferred by the Recreational Use Statute Applies to
Wrongful Death Claims..... 17

1. Wrongful Death Claims are Precluded by the Plain Language of
Section 401 17

2. The Newly Enacted Caps Provision does not show the Legislature
Intended to Exclude Wrongful Death Claims from the Protections of
Section 401 21

3. Applying Section 401 to Preclude Wrongful Death Claims does not
Violate Article XVI, section 5 of the Utah Constitution..... 23

a.	Section 401 is a permissive legislative enactment of a reasonable defense to a wrongful death claim	23
b.	Section 401 does not preclude a claim available at statehood	27
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED AMENDMENTS WERE FUTILE	31
A.	The Exceptions to Immunity Set Forth in Section 204	31
B.	The Immunity set forth in Section 401 is not Subject to the Exceptions set forth in Section 204	31
C.	The Amendments Proposed were Conclusory	33
D.	The Proposed Amendments Alleged Facts that Show the Exception Set forth in Section 204 does not Apply.....	34
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2 Ton Plumbing, LLC v. Thorgaard</i> , 2015 UT 29, 345 P.3d 675	2
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158	33
<i>Berrett v. Albertsons Inc.</i> , 2012 UT App 371, 293 P.3d 1108	19
<i>Berry By & Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	26, 27
<i>Bivens v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2017 UT 67, 416 P.3d 338	36, 38
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Brown v. Salt Lake City</i> , 93 P. 570 (1908)	30, 31
<i>Chapman ex rel. Chapman v. Primary Children's Hosp.</i> , 784 P.2d 1181 (Utah 1989)....	34
<i>City of Waco v. Kirwan</i> , 298 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2009)	36
<i>Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort</i> , 808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth Prop. Advocates v. Mortgage Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 UT App 232, 263 P.3d 397	34
<i>De Baritault v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 913 P.2d 743 (Utah 1996)	10
<i>Encon Utah, LLC v. Fluor Ames Kraemer, LLC</i> , 2009 UT 7, 210 P.3d 263	20
<i>Figuroa v. United States</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Utah 1999)	10
<i>Garfield Smelting Co. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 178 P. 57 (Utah 1918)	28
<i>Golding v. Ashley Centr. Irrigation Co.</i> , 793 P.2d 897 (Utah 1990)	10
<i>Golding v. Ashley Ctr. Irrigation Co.</i> , 902 P.2d 142 (Utah 1995)	1, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 20, 35
<i>Gressman v. State</i> , 2013 UT 63, 323 P.3d 998	18, 19

<i>Hale v. Beckstead</i> , 2005 UT 24, 116 P.3d 263	37
<i>Hirpa v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 948 P.2d 785 (Utah 1997)	24, 25
<i>Hull v. Silver</i> , 577 P.2d 103 (Utah 1978)	20, 21
<i>In re Estate of Sims</i> , 918 P.2d 132 (Utah Ct. App. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Jensen v. IHC Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2003 UT 51, 82 P.3d 1076	34
<i>Kendall v. Olsen</i> , 2017 UT 38, 424 P.3d 12	31
<i>Kessler v. Mortenson</i> , 2000 UT 95, 16 P.3d 1225	30
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984)	27
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863	13, 16, 33
<i>Nelson By & Through Stuckman v. Salt Lake City</i> , 919 P.2d 568 (Utah 1996)	10
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226	38
<i>Outfront Media, LLC v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2017 UT 74, 416 P.3d 389	13, 22
<i>Parks v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 2002 UT 55, 53 P.3d 473	29, 30
<i>Powder Run at Deer Valley Owner Ass’n v. Black Diamond Lodge at Deer Valley Ass’n of Unit Owners</i> , 2014 UT App 43, 320 P.3d 1076	3
<i>Riggs v. Georgia-Pac. LLC</i> , 2015 UT 17, 345 P.3d 1219	19, 20, 21
<i>Ross v. Schackel</i> , 920 P.2d 1159 (Utah 1996)	31
<i>Roy v. State</i> , 139 A.3d 480 (R.I. 2016)	36
<i>Shah v. Intermountain Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2013 UT App 261, 314 P.3d 1079	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 2015 UT 68, 356 P.3d 1249	28, 29
<i>Stevens v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 478 P.2d 496 (1970)	9
<i>Sulzen ex rel. Holton v. United States</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 1999)	10

<i>Tiede v. State</i> , 915 P.2d 500 (Utah 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Tindley v. Salt Lake City School District</i> , 2005 UT 30, 116 P.3d 295	29, 30
<i>Torf v. Commonwealth Edison</i> , 644 N.E.2d 467 (Ill. App. 1994).....	36
<i>Tucker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 54, 53 P.3d 947	36
<i>Williams v. Hyrum Gibbobs & Sons Co.</i> , 602 P.2d 684 (Utah 1979)	15
<i>Wilson v. Valley Mental Health</i> , 969 P.2d 416 (Utah 1998).....	22
<i>Wood v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2016 UT App 112, 374 P.3d 1080.....	39

Statutes

UTAH CODE § 57-14-101 (2013)	1, 2, 9, 10, 17, 20
UTAH CODE § 57-14-201 (2013)	17, 26
UTAH CODE § 57-14-202 (2013)	17, 26, 32
UTAH CODE § 57-14-204 (2013)	31, 32, 33
UTAH CODE § 57-14-401 (2013)	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 26, 32, 33
UTAH CODE § 57-14-501 (2019)	21, 22
UTAH CODE § 58-14-6 (1979).....	35
UTAH CODE § 63G-7-102	18
UTAH CODE § 78B-4-512	16
UTAH CODE § 57-14-102.....	11, 12, 13, 16
UTAH CONST. ART. XVI, § 5.....	24
